

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM)**

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

Mark D. Hinderks (KS #11293)

Scott C. Hecht (KS #16492)

Christopher J. Leopold (KS #19638)

1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 842-8600 (Telephone)

(816) 691-3495 (Facsimile)

mhinderks@stinson.com

shecht@stinson.com

cleopold@stinson.com

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.

Christopher J. Koenigs (pro hac vice)

Michael B. Carroll (pro hac vice)

633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 297-2900 (Telephone)

(303) 298-0940 (Facsimile)

ckoenigs@shermanhoward.com

mcarroll@shermanhoward.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Michael L. Banks (pro hac vice)

Joseph J. Costello (pro hac vice)

1701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921

(215) 963-5387/5295 (Telephone)

(215) 963-5001 (Facsimile)

mbanks@morganlewis.com

jcostello@morganlewis.com

James P. Walsh, Jr. (pro hac vice)

502 Carnegie Center

Princeton, NJ 08540

(609) 919-6647 (Telephone)

(609) 919-6701 (Facsimile)

jwalsh@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	3
A. William Fulghum	4
B. Betsy Bullock	7
C. William Games	11
D. John Hollingsworth	13
E. Donald Clark	14
F. Kenneth Carpenter	16
G. Betty Carpenter	18
H. Sue Barnes	20
I. James Britt	22
J. Dorsey Daniel	24
K. Timothy Dillon	26
L. William Dorman	28
M. Calvin Joyner	31
N. Robert King	35
O. Laudie McLaurin	36
P. Wanda Shipley	37
Q. Carl Somdahl	39
III. ARGUMENT	42
A. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	42
B. THE SPDs CONTAIN NO MISREPRESENTATIONS OR OMISSIONS	44
C. THE WRITTEN STATEMENTS IDENTIFIED BY BARNES, BRITT, BULLOCK, DANIEL, DORMAN, GAMES, JOYNER, HOLLINGSWORTH, AND SHIPLEY CONTAIN NO ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS OR OMISSIONS	49
1. Benefits Correspondence	49
2. Forms and Notes	50
3. Collective Bargaining Agreement	55
D. PLAINTIFFS' BOFD CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW TO THE EXTENT THEY ARE BASED ON ORAL STATEMENTS	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
E. THE POST-RETIREMENT STATEMENTS IDENTIFIED BY BRITT, THE CARPENTERS, FULGHUM, AND MCLAURIN ARE IMMATERIAL.....	63
F. THE NON-FIDUCIARY STATEMENTS IDENTIFIED BY BARNES, BRITT, BETTY CARPENTER, CLARK, DORMAN, HOLLINGSWORTH, JOYNER, AND MCLAURIN ARE NOT ACTIONABLE.....	64
G. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT REASONABLY RELY ON THE ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS.....	66
H. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED UNDER ERISA § 413.....	68
IV. CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armbruster v. K-H Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	60
<i>Averhart v. US West Mgmt. Pension Plan</i> , 46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994)	56, 57, 59, 60
<i>Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. & Res. Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>Byrnes v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , No. 98 CIV. 8520, 2000 WL 1538605 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2000)	60
<i>Crosby v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007)	66
<i>Daniels v. Thomas & Betts Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , No. 07-2602, 2011 WL 13615 (D. Kan., Jan. 4, 2011).....	42, 64
<i>Hartford v. Gibbons & Reed Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 567 (10th Cir. 1980)	71
<i>Hughes Aircraft v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 532 (1999).....	69
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit ERISA Litig.</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	66
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Ret. Med. Benefit ERISA Litig.</i> , 242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	68, 69, 70
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009).....	60, 68, 69, 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945,952 (8th Cir. 1994)	51
<i>Kamler v. H/N Telecomm. Servs., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Kannapien v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	66
<i>Kastner v. Guenther</i> , No. 10-1013-EFM, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119035 (D. Kan. Nov. 5, 2010)	71
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Colo. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Ladouceur v. Credit Lyonnais</i> , 584 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	71
<i>Leuthner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Northeastern Penn.</i> , 454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>Livick v. The Gillette Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	66
<i>Menne v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 662 (D. Kan. 1989).....	71
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	65
<i>Miller v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Nydes v. Equitable Resources, Inc.</i> , 33 F. App'x 598 (3d Cir. 2002)	64
<i>Owen v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (D. Utah 2005).....	43, 47, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006).....	70, 71
<i>Robinson v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund, Plan A</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Conn. 2006).....	51, 52
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	52, 53
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Systems</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	71
<i>Straub v. Western Union Telegraph</i> , 851 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Sullivan v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc'y</i> , 649 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2011)	55, 62, 63
<i>Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2012 WL 538411 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012)	43
<i>Vallone v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004)	60
<i>Watson v. Consolidated Edison Pension & Benefits Plan</i> , 374 F. App'x 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	67
<i>Woods v. Nat'l Med. Care, Inc.</i> , 25 F. App'x 767 (10th Cir. 2001)	67
<i>Zirnhelt v. Michigan Consol. Gas Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2008)	68, 69, 70
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	65, 66
29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	43
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	57
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....3
